BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
October 9, 2018
The Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, October 9, 2018 at 6:00 PM in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Burke County Courthouse.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Allen DeLaigle.  Also in attendance were Commissioners Abrams, Deloach, Kelly and Martin.  County Attorney, Adam Nelson and Administrator Merv Waldrop were at the meeting as well.   
Reverend Virgil Lynch of Pine Hill Baptist Church gave the invocation for the meeting and then Commissioner Deloach led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

The first item for the Board was to consider the minutes of eight meetings held on September 11th and 12th.   Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion which was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  

Next Myron Williams with the Georgia Forestry Commission addressed the Board.  He presented the Forestry Commission’s annual report on forest land in Burke County. He informed the Commissioners that 62% of the County is in forest land.  There are 332,257 acres of forested land in Burke County.  He noted that there were 67 wildfires in FY 18 and 492 acres burned last year.  Mr. Williams answered questions from the Commissioners and told of the coming tree sale. He noted you can put in orders for trees now to be delivered in November.  
After that Lynda Brown with Ten Commandments – Georgia addressed the Board.  She informed the group that the General Assembly has authorized every city and county in the state to post certain founding documents in their city halls and courthouses.  She reported that if the Board is willing to allow her group to post a display in the new judicial center she has already raised the funds to purchase the display.  The documents that would go on display are the Bill of Rights, the Declaration of Independence, the Preamble to the Georgia Constitution, a statement about Lady Justice, the Magna-Carta, the Mayflower Compact, the National Motto, the Star Spangled Banner and the Ten Commandments.  She quoted President Reagan by stating that “Freedom is never more than one generation away”.  Mr. Deloach moved to accept the display and find an appropriate place for it in the new Judicial Center.  Mr. Martin offered to second the motion.  It carried by a vote of 5 to 0.   
The Commissioners then heard from Chief Appraiser, Phillip Wren, concerning a proposed constitutional amendment on the November ballot.  He informed that Board that Amendment #3 will provide a tax exemption for timber land owners without any long term commitments as in the past with CUVA and FLPA.  He pointed out that this will shift more of the tax burden to home owners and small businesses.  He encouraged everyone present to vote against this amendment.  He further asked if the Board would be opposed to his educating voters and taxpayers on the issue.  There was no objection to allowing the Chief Appraiser to provide education on the impacts of this amendment.
Next the Board opened bids for managed IT Security Services.  Only one firm submitted a proposal on this project.  EDTS proposed to do the work for a one-time fee of $9,750 and a monthly charge of $12,490.  Action on this proposal was referred to the Finance Committee.
After that the Board opened bids for Software Licensing and Migration Services.  A number of firms submitted bids which are all listed below:

	BIDDER
	LICENSING
	SERVICE
	TOTAL ANNUAL

	UNKNOWN VENDOR 
	$51,750.00
	$3,000.00
	$54,750.00

	SOFTCHOICE CORP
	$52,740.00
	$30,175.00
	$82,915.00

	CLOUD NAVIGATOR
	$54,000.00
	$13,792.00
	$67,792.00

	EDTS
	$60,000.00
	$24,881.63
	$84,881.63

	EMAZZANTI
	$55,500.00
	$8,897.00
	$64,397.00


These bids were referred to the Finance Committee for review and action.
The Commissioners then opened proposals for Communications Signal Amplification at the Judicial Center.  Three companies offered bids for this item.  They are listed here:

	BIDDER
	 BID PRICE 

	PAKNET TECHNOLOGIES
	 $                               112,617.70 

	RADIO ONE
	 $                               202,430.57 

	TELAMON
	 $                               223,295.46 

	TELECO
	 $                               188,844.00 


This was referred to the Finance Committee for action upon review by the Facility Maintenance.

Next the Board opened proposals for Indigent Legal Defense Services. They are listed as follows:
	MICHAEL ARRINGTON

	WILLIAM M FLEMING

	WILLIE SAUNDERS

	BRENDAN FLEMING

	DEMETRIUS ABRAHAM

	DAVIS, CHAPMAN & WILDER


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for action after review by the State Court and Magistrate Court Judges.

The Board then considered an agreement with the Georgia DOT for maintenance of the lighting in the proposed traffic circle at the intersection of Hwy 56 and Hwy 24 west.  Staff has reviewed the lighting plan and it only involves a number of street lights to be serviced.  Mr. Abrams suggested adding flashing lights on Quaker Road near the truck route.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to approve the agreement with the DOT.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion which carried unanimously. 
The next item on the agenda was a revision to the Work Authorization for Pond & Company approved by the Board the in August.   The Administrator explained that the Georgia DOT has required a few changes in the scope of work that lead to a revised contract amount.  The new work authorization is a reduction in cost by $1500.  The new Work Authorization will total $49,473.27.  The DOT will pay 75% of the cost of this work.  Mrs. Kelly moved to approve the amended Work Authorization with Pond to $49,473.27.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion and it passed on a vote of 5 to 0.  
The Board then turned its attention to the County’s Property and Casualty Insurance.  The Administrator reported that our renewal with Travelers increased by almost 50% over the 2017 premium.  He added that our broker, Sidney Cox sought quotes on our behalf and found a great alternative for us.  Liberty Mutual offered to cover us for $340,101 which is less than last years premium with Travelers.  When you add in the airport premium our total insurance cost would come up to $341,221.  Mr. Abrams moved to accept the insurance quote from Liberty Mutual.  Mr. Deloach seconded the motion.  It was approved without opposition. 
Next the Board addressed the renewal of our contract with Moreland Altobelli to provide engineering services for our landfill.  The company has agreed to keep the same rates as in the last few years.  The Administrator noted that they have taken good care of us in the past.  Mr. Martin made a motion to renew the contract with Moreland Altobelli.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion and it passed with all voting in favor.  

The next item of business was consideration of a contract with the CSRA Regional Commission for funds for our Senior Citizens Nutrition Program.  The Regional Commission has recognized the increase in our participation and has increased the amount of funding available.  The contract will provide funding up to 139 meals per day.  Mr. Abrams made a motion to approve the contract with the CSRA Regional Commission.  Mrs. Kelly offered to second the motion.  It carried on a vote of 5 to 0. 
Next the Commissioners considered a proposal to resume 5 day per week operations at the Senior Center.  The Board went to 3-day operations in 2010 during a time of fiscal constraints noted the Administrator.  The EOA which has a contract to operate the center, proposed a fee of $179,216.71 annually to operate 5 days per week.  The cost for 3 day operations is $145,246.47 noted the Administrator.  He added that the FY 19 Budget has enough appropriated to cover the 5-day contract.  Jackie Brayboy, Senior Center Director, reported that they serve 116 congregate meals per day and 25 home delivered meals.  Mr. Abrams made a motion to return to 5-day per week operations at the Senior Center.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion which carried on a unanimous vote.   
The next item on the agenda was a budget amendment to appropriate funds in FY 19 for a Body Worn Camera grant that was initially approved in FY 18.  The Sheriff’s Office got approval for the grant and took bids last year but had not acted on the grant until now.  The budget amendment recognizes the grant revenue in the amount of $33,971 and appropriates it for small equipment for the body worn cameras.  Mrs. Kelly moved to adopt the budget amendment.  Mr. Deloach gave the second and the motion passed with all in favor.

After that the Commissioners considered a request from the Road Department to issue a PO for rehab of a motorgrader.  The Board approved this project during the budget with funds coming from the TSPLOST proceeds.  The refurbish work will be done by Yancey Brothers as the equipment is Catepillar machine.  The cost is $152,928.20.  Mr. Martin made a motion to award the PO to Yancey Brothers.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion and it carried 5 to 0.  
The Commissioners then heard a request from the Solid Waste Director, Judy Allen, to fill a vacant Heavy Equipment Operator I position.  It was noted that she has been operating shorthanded for nearly a month and needs to fill the spot.  Mr. Abrams made the motion to authorize Mrs. Allen to fill the vacant position.  Mrs. Kelly offered the second to the motion.  It passed on a 5-0 vote.  

The Board then heard a request from the Public Works Director to reclassify the Road Superintendent from Grade 19 to Grade 21.  Mr. Burke, Public Works Director, stated that this was about allowing this employee to continue to see merit raises as he is at the top of the pay scale.  Mr. Burke made a passionate case to the Commissioners but noted that he had not requested this during the budget process.  He stated that the increases that the Board gave out during the budget made him reconsider his request.  He stated that the County is getting a bargain with Paul Burke as our Road Superintendent.  The Chairman asked for the Board’s pleasure.  There was no motion on the request.  
After that the Commissioners considered a request from the Development Authority for a six step increase in the pay for the Executive Office Manager for the Development Authority.  Their reason for the request is that the current employee will be taking on more work during the time that they are without an Executive Director.  Again there was no motion relating to this request.

Mr. Obediah Lewis asked to address the Board concerning the status of the William Tinley Road paving project.  The County Attorney reported that the project was still tied up in court trying get individuals served and an order giving the right of way to the County.  Mr. Lewis also thanked the Road Department for their work on cutting the grass in the area. 

Thomas Steiner, Hospital Administrator, reported that Dr. Tim Young has started at the Clinic.  They had 534 come through the emergency room last month.  He also noted that they will hold a Color Run to raise funds and awareness for fighting cancer.  He added that they will be holding a health fair soon. 

Chief Appraiser, Phillip Wren, noted that the digest is nearly ready.

Loren Barnhart thanked the Board for their support. He reported that the EMA project for sealing the floors at station 9 worked well.  He added that they are working on phone system upgrades.   

Public Works Director, Jesse Burke, stated that they are in the middle of resurfacing several roads including River Road, Idlewood Road and Porter Carswell Road.  He added that we have over 400 dumpsters that we have to maintain.  Chairman DeLaigle stated that he appreciated the work that the Road Department does.  

Chief Sanders stated that they are preparing for a tropical storm in our area on Wednesday night and Thursday morning.  

Major Chester Huffman with the Sheriff’s Department reported that things have been busy.  They have been working on the “Country Boys” movie. They conducted a cops and crops meeting recently.   He added that there are currently 147 in the county jail.  

Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:29 PM.
_____________________________


______________________________

Allen DeLaigle, Chairman



Lucious Abrams
______________________________

______________________________

George Deloach 




Terri Lodge Kelly

Evans Martin





Merv Waldrop, Administrator
